January 23, 2020

Via ECFS, IBFS

Marlene Dortch, Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street, S.W. Washington, D.C. 20554

Re: Application of Fusion Connect, Inc., Debtor-in-Possession, and Telecom Holdings LLC for Consent to a Transaction That Will Result in a Change of Control of Companies Holding Domestic and International Authority Pursuant to Section 214 of the Communications Act of 1934, as Amended; Petition for Temporary and Limited Waiver of Sections 1.5000(a)(1), 1.2112, 63.04 and 63.18 of the Commission's Rules - Notice of Consummation

WC Docket No. 19-262; IB File Nos ITC-ASG-20190724-00136, ISP-WAV-20191009-00007, and ITC-WAV-20191009-00165

Dear Ms. Dortch:

Fusion Connect, Inc. ("Fusion") and Telecom Holdings LLC ("Telecom Holdings LLC", and together with Fusion, the "Applicants") hereby respectfully notify the Federal Communications Commission ("Commission") that the transfer of control transaction described in the Applicants' initial filing in the above-referenced proceedings (the "Transaction"), was consummated on January 14, 2020, resulting in the substantive transfer of control of Fusion and its subsidiaries to Telecom Holdings.

Pursuant to 47 C.F.R. §63.24(e)(4), Applicants note that the international application addressed the substantive transfer of control of authorizations granted to Fusion and its subsidiaries in IB File No. ITC-214-19971001-00592. The international and domestic applications as well as Applicants' requests for waiver of certain Commission ownership rules, related to special warrants issued upon closing of the Transaction, were approved effective January 10, 2020 (public notice issued January 10, 2020).¹

Applications Granted for the Transfer of Control of Fusion Connect, Inc., Debtor-in-Possession, and Subsidiaries, DA 20-43 (WCB/IB Jan. 10, 2020).

Should you have any questions regarding this notice, please contact the undersigned counsel for the Applicants.

Sincerely,

FUSION CONNECT, INC.

/s/ Denise N. Smith
Edward A. Yorkgitis, Jr.
Denise N. Smith
Kelley Drye & Warren LLP
3050 K Street, NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20007
cyorkgitis@kelleydrye.com
dsmith@kelleydrye.com
Its Attorneys

TELECOM HOLDINGS LLC

/s/ Wayne D. Johnsen Wayne D. Johnsen Wiley Rein LLP 1776 K Street NW Washington, DC 20006 wjohnsen@wiley.law Its Attorneys